

REGULATORY INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (RIDS)

ACCESSION NBR: 8706180158 DOC. DATE: 87/06/09 NOTARIZED: NO DOCKET #
 FACIL: 50-316 Donald C. Cook Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 2, Indiana & 05000316
 AUTH. NAME AUTHOR AFFILIATION
 SMITH, W. G. Indiana & Michigan Electric Co.
 RECIP. NAME RECIPIENT AFFILIATION
 Document Control Branch (Document Control Desk)

SUBJECT: Advises that LER 85-020-00 re inoperable fire damper, determined not reportable & being withdrawn. Concludes that all specified compensatory actions per Tech Specs completed & events did not constitute unreviewed safety issues.

DISTRIBUTION CODE: IE22D COPIES RECEIVED: LTR 1 ENCL 0 SIZE: 2
 TITLE: 50.73 Licensee Event Report (LER), Incident Rpt, etc.

NOTES:

	RECIPIENT ID CODE/NAME	COPIES LTTR ENCL		RECIPIENT ID CODE/NAME	COPIES LTTR ENCL
	PD3-3 LA	1		PD3-3 PD	1
	WIGGINGTON, D	1			
INTERNAL:	ACRS MICHELSON	1		ACRS MOELLER	2
	AEOD/DOA	1		AEOD/DSP/ROAB	2
	AEOD/DSP/TPAB	1		DEDRO	1
	NRR/DEST/ADE	1		NRR/DEST/ADS	1
	NRR/DEST/CEB	1		NRR/DEST/ELB	1
	NRR/DEST/ICSB	1		NRR/DEST/MEB	1
	NRR/DEST/MTB	1		NRR/DEST/PSB	1
	NRR/DEST/RSB	1		NRR/DEST/SGB	1
	NRR/DLPQ/HFB	1		NRR/DLPQ/QAB	1
	NRR/DOEA/EAB	1		NRR/DREP/RAB	1
	NRR/DREP/RPB	2		NRR/PMAS/ILRB	1
	NRR/PMAS/PTSB	1		<u>REG FILE</u> 02	1
	RES DEPY GI	1		RGN3 FILE 01	1
EXTERNAL:	EG&G GROH, M	5		H ST LOBBY WARD	1
	LPDR	1		NRC PDR	1
	NSIC HARRIS, J	1		NSIC MAYS, G	1

TOTAL NUMBER OF COPIES REQUIRED: LTTR 42 ENCL 40



INDIANA & MICHIGAN ELECTRIC COMPANY

Donald C. Cook Nuclear Plant
P.O. Box 458, Bridgman, Michigan 49106

June 9, 1987

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Document Control Desk
Washington, D.C. 20555

Operating License DPR-74
Docket No. 50-316

Document Control Manager:

Based on an engineering evaluation, the event described in LER 50-316/85-20-00, Inoperable Fire Damper, was determined to be not reportable and the LER is being withdrawn.

An evaluation was made on the effect of the damper failure in the wall between the Battery Room and the Inverter Room in Unit 2 4KV switchgear area. This damper is located near the ceiling.

The failure of this damper will have minimal effect on the carbon dioxide fire protection system for the area. The system when designed, was for the following areas:

- a) Transformer and Switchgear Area
- b) Control Rod Drive Equipment Room
- c) Battery Room
- d) Battery Charging and D. C. Room (Inverter Room)

The total pounds of carbon dioxide required by calculation for this area was 4,369 lbs. to give a 50% concentration. The system design was 4,536 lbs. Concentration tests resulted in damage to battery cases and it was decided to remove the automatic carbon dioxide protection from the Battery Room. The quantity of carbon dioxide discharged in the remaining design areas would therefore have provided an even greater concentration. Thus, the system has a reserve capacity to help offset any loss into the Battery Room.

The damper in question, as noted above, is located near the ceiling of the Inverter Room. The only type combustible near the ceiling of the Inverter Room is cable insulation in conduit. Because CO₂ is heavier than air, leakage through the damper would have the greatest impact on the CO₂ concentrations at the Inverter Room ceiling. This relatively small leak path would not have prevented the automatic CO₂ fire protection system from controlling a fire in the Inverter Room.

A fire in either area would alarm in the Control Room. The fire brigade would respond and take any further action necessary to suppress a fire in this area.

It is, therefore, concluded that at no time during the period when the fire damper was inoperative were the fire protection facilities incapable of containing and suppressing a fire in the above discussed fire areas.

As to damage of the battery cases, the original damage was due to chilling caused by direct discharge of liquid carbon dioxide on the cases. With no direct discharge in the room, any carbon dioxide entering the room would be a gas and, as such, not chill the battery cases to cause damage.

Therefore, based upon this evaluation it has been concluded that: 1) all specified compensatory actions per Technical Specification 3.7.10, were completed; 2) the subject events did not constitute an unreviewed safety question as defined in 10 CFR 50.59, nor did they create a significant hazard to the health and safety of the general public; and 3) the events are not reportable per 10 CFR 50.73.

LER 50-316/85-20-00 is being retracted, the LER number will not be re-issued. Please update your records accordingly.

Sincerely,



W. G. Smith, Jr.
Plant Manager

WGS:afh

cc: John E. Dolan
A. B. Davis, Region III
M. P. Alexich
R. F. Kroeger
H. B. Brugger
R. W. Jurgensen
R. C. Callen
G. Charnoff, Esq.
D. Hahn
D. Wigginton, NRC
Dottie Sherman, ANI Library
NRC Resident Inspector
A. A. Blnd
INPO
PNSRC
File

